

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS

303 CREATIVE LLC, a limited liability company; and
LORIE SMITH,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

AUBREY ELENIS, Director of the Colorado Civil Rights
Division, in her official capacity;
ANTHONY ARAGON;
ULYSSES J. CHANEY;
MIGUEL “MICHAEL” RENE ELIAS;
CAROL FABRIZIO;
HEIDI HESS;
RITA LEWIS; and
JESSICA POCOCK, as members of the Colorado Civil Rights
Commission, in their official capacities; and
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Colorado Attorney General,
in her official capacity;

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON *MASTERPIECE*, *NIFLA*, AND *JANUS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Colorado violates the Free Exercise Clause by banning Lorie’s statement because of religious hostility. 2

II. Colorado violates the Free Speech Clause because it bans Lorie’s website statement based on content that is constitutionally protected. 4

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brush & Nib Studio, LLC v. City of Phoenix,
418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018).....7, 8

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....6

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....4, 6, 7

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... *passim*

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (“NIFLA”),
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....1, 4, 5, 6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....5

Other Authorities

Autumn Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.,
Charge No. CP2018011310 (Colo. Civil Rights Commission June 28, 2018).....3
